
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 27 November 2024 at 10.00 am 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Euan Walters (0116 3056016) 

Email: Euan.Walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. J. Morgan CC (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. S. Bonham 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 

Cllr. A. Clarke 
Cllr. Zuffar Haq 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. R. Hills CC 

Cllr. A. Joel 

Ms. Betty Newton CC 
 

Cllr. R. Payne 
Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 

Cllr. K. Pickering 
Cllr R. Ross 

Cllr. L. Sahu 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
Cllr. P. Westley 

 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via You Tube 

at https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXhBiIOPZvqU4lDm7DiSlntJ 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 

1.  
  

Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 14) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  

  

Questions asked by Members.  

 

 
 

 

4.  

  

Urgent items.  

 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the party whip.  
 

 
 

 

7.  Presentation of Petitions.   
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXhBiIOPZvqU4lDm7DiSlntJ


 
 
 
 

   
8.  

  

Critical Incident declared at University 

Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust.  
 

University 

Hospitals of 
Leicester NHS 

Trust 
 

 

 https://www.leicestershospitals.nhs.uk/aboutus/our-news/press-release-
centre/2024/critical-incident-declared-due-to-significant-pressures/ 
 
Dr Nil Sanganee, Chief Medical Officer, Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland Integrated Care Board will give a verbal update. 

 
 

 

9.  

  

UHL Future Hospitals Programme  

 

University 

Hospitals of 
Leicester NHS 

Trust 
 

(Pages 15 - 16) 

10.  

  

East Midlands Fertility Policy - Case for 

Change.  
 

Integrated Care 

Board 
 

(Pages 17 - 28) 

11.  

  

Water Fluoridation in Leicester, Leicestershire 

and Rutland.  
 

Director of Public 

Health 
 

(Pages 29 - 34) 

12.  

  

Date of next meeting.  

 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on Monday 
17 March 2025 at 2.00pm. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

https://www.leicestershospitals.nhs.uk/aboutus/our-news/press-release-centre/2024/critical-incident-declared-due-to-significant-pressures/
https://www.leicestershospitals.nhs.uk/aboutus/our-news/press-release-centre/2024/critical-incident-declared-due-to-significant-pressures/


 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk  

 

 
QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 

The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective 

scrutiny.  To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to 
questioning, are available via the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny website 

www.cfgs.org.uk.  The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a 
good starting point for developing questions:  
 

• Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and 

quality of the consultation? 

• How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard? 

• What does success look like? 

• What is the history of the service and what will be different this time? 

• What happens once the money is spent? 

• If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated? 

• What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review? 

Members are reminded that, to ensure questioning during meetings remains appropriately 
focused that: 
 

(a) they can use the officer contact details at the bottom of each report to ask 

questions of clarification or raise any related patch issues which might not be best 

addressed through the formal meeting; 

 

(b) they must speak only as a County Councillor and not on behalf of any other local 

authority when considering matters which also affect district or parish/town councils 

(see Articles 2.03(b) of the Council’s Constitution).   

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.cfgs.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Joint Health Scrutiny 

Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 17 July 2024.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mr. J. Morgan CC (in the Chair) 

 
Cllr. S. Bonham 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 

Cllr. Zuffar Haq 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 

Mr. R. Hills CC 
Ms. Betty Newton CC 
 

Cllr. R. Payne 
Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 

Cllr. K. Pickering 
Cllr R. Ross 

Mrs B. Seaton CC 
 

In attendance 
 

Mayur Patel, Head of Transformation, Integrated Care Board (minute 8 refers).  
Sue Venables, Project Lead - Engagement and Communications, Integrated Care Board, 
(minute 8 refers). 

Yasmin Sidyot, Deputy Director Integration and Transformation, ICB (minute 8 refers). 
Sulaxni Nainani, Deputy Chief Medical Officer, Integrated Care Board (minutes 8 and 9 

refer). 
Lewis Parker, Commissioning Manager – Pharmacy, Optometry and Dental East 
Midlands Primary Care Team (minute 9 refers). 

Jenny Oliver Consultant in Dental Public Health (minute 9 refers).  
Catriona Peterson, Associate Medical Director (Dental) (minute 9 refers). 

Mark Roberts, LDA Collaborative Lead, Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust (minute 10 
refers). 
Laura Rodman, Project and Planning Lead, LDA Collaborative, Leicestershire 

Partnership NHS Trust (minute 10 refers). 
 

1. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2024 were taken as read, confirmed and 

signed. 
 

2. Question Time.  
 
The Chairman reported that no questions had been received in accordance with Standing 

Order 34. 
 

3. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chairman reported that the following question had been received under Standing 

Order 7: 
 

Question by Cllr. Ramsay Ross: 
 
On 19 June 2024 a BBC news article reported that there were plans to replace the 

Bradgate Unit at Glenfield Hospital and build a new mental health treatment unit on the 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

same site with more modern facilities. The article stated that a planning application had 

been submitted to Blaby District Council and would be considered by their planning 
committee on 13 June 2024. On reading this article I requested further information from 
Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust (LPT) about the plans. I was informed that LPT did 

not currently have any capital to build the new unit with and had therefore applied for 
outline planning permission to demonstrate to the NHS that this was a realistic plan and 

once planning permission had been granted the plan was to make a case for funding and 
develop the next round of business cases etc.  This whole process could take up to 10 
years. I thank LPT for this information. 

 
I now ask the following questions:  

 
1) The need for Long-term Planning and the Effective Use of Funds - Most large 

businesses have plans that allow them to bring forward, at relatively short-notice 

based upon economic circumstances, specific 
[...]
 is that it details the future thinking of the system – it 

does not guarantee funding.  All systems will submit strategies and they will be 

collated by NHS England and form part of the discussions with Treasury for the 

Comprehensive Spending Review.  

6



 
 

 

 

• A 3-year outline capital plan (which will be mainly focussed on operational capital 

that will include some strategic schemes funded in a phased approach over 

several years).   

To deliver a scheme from proposal to completion does take time. The following website 
may help to understand the process: https://thepsc.co.uk/index.php/news-

insights/entry/20-years-to-build-a-hospital-how-to-save-up-to-7.5m-by-speeding-up-
design-and-approvals-for-new-hospitals-what-this-could-mean-for-the-new-hospital-

programme#skip 
 
The ICB and LPT would welcome support from elected members to make a case for why 

capital funding is needed in LLR, and offer to discuss the matter further with Cllr. Ross at 
a time of his convenience. 

 
4. Urgent items.  

 

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

5. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 

items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

Mrs. M. E. Newton CC and Mrs. B. Seaton CC both declared non-registerable interests in 
all substantive agenda items as they had close relatives that worked for the NHS. It was 
also noted with regards to agenda item 8: Update on GP Practice service improvements 

that Mrs. Seaton CC was a member of her local Patient Participation Group. 
 

Mr. R. Hills CC declared a non-registerable interest in agenda item 9: Access to Dental 
Services for Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland as he worked as a NHS Dentist in 
Nottinghamshire. 

 
 

6. Declarations of the party whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 

Procedure Rule 16. 
 

7. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chairman reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 35. 

 
8. Update on GP Practice service improvements.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) 
Integrated Care Board (ICB) which provided an update on the delivery of the LLR 

2023/24 System-level Access Improvement Plans and the NHS England Primary Care 
Recovery Plan for 2024/25. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with 

these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting for this item Mayur Patel, Head of 

Transformation, ICB, Sue Venables, Project Lead - Engagement and Communications, 

7

https://thepsc.co.uk/index.php/news-insights/entry/20-years-to-build-a-hospital-how-to-save-up-to-7.5m-by-speeding-up-design-and-approvals-for-new-hospitals-what-this-could-mean-for-the-new-hospital-programme#skip
https://thepsc.co.uk/index.php/news-insights/entry/20-years-to-build-a-hospital-how-to-save-up-to-7.5m-by-speeding-up-design-and-approvals-for-new-hospitals-what-this-could-mean-for-the-new-hospital-programme#skip
https://thepsc.co.uk/index.php/news-insights/entry/20-years-to-build-a-hospital-how-to-save-up-to-7.5m-by-speeding-up-design-and-approvals-for-new-hospitals-what-this-could-mean-for-the-new-hospital-programme#skip
https://thepsc.co.uk/index.php/news-insights/entry/20-years-to-build-a-hospital-how-to-save-up-to-7.5m-by-speeding-up-design-and-approvals-for-new-hospitals-what-this-could-mean-for-the-new-hospital-programme#skip


 
 

 

 

ICB, Sulaxni Nainani, Deputy Chief Medical Officer, ICB and Yasmin Sidyot, Deputy 

Director Integration and Transformation, ICB. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were made and noted: 

 
(i) In 2022/23 GP practices provided 6,948,961 clinical appointments for their patients; 

in 2023/24 this figure rose to 7,451,092 clinical appointments, a rise of 502,131 
(7.2.%) appointments. Members noted that whilst on the face of it this seemed a big 
positive, how much of an improvement it
[...]
noted. 

 
 

9. Access to Dental Services for Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) 

Integrated Care Board (ICB) which provided an update on dental services and future 
plans to improve dental access in LLR. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is 
filed with these minutes. 

 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting for this item Lewis Parker, Commissioning 

Manager – Pharmacy, Optometry and Dental East Midlands Primary Care Team, Dr 
Sulaxni Nainani, Deputy Chief Medical Officer, ICB, Jenny Oliver Consultant in Dental 
Public Health, and Catriona Peterson, Associate Medical Director (Dental). 

 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 

 
(i) There were currently 133 general dental contracts across LLR over a similar 

amount of practices, though a small number of practices had more than one 

contract. Members raised concerns about whether this was enough contracts to 
cover the whole of LLR. 

 
(ii) Serious concerns were raised about the lack of access to dental services in Rutland 

specifically. The problem was compounded by the fact that Rutland residents would 

normally go to the Melton area as a second choice but Melton was also performing 
poorly in terms of dental access. Expressions of Interest to provide dental services 

in Rutland would be requested in September 2024 but the whole procurement 
process could take 3 months. 

 

(iii) Since February 2021, across LLR there had been 14 contract terminations though 
there had been no terminations since March 2024. Most of the contracts were 

terminated by the provider themselves and the most common reason was that the 
provider did not have the workforce to carry out the NHS contract. When a contract 
was terminated the patients from that practice were sent a letter signposting them to 

other practices that were able to take on new NHS patients. A member raised 

9



 
 

 

 

concer
[...]
had 

submitted a letter to the Department of Health and Social Care seeking to have 
water fluoridation in Nottinghamshire. Members questioned whether similar 
representations to the Secretary of State could be made on behalf of LLR. In 

response it was confirmed that conversations between the local authorities in LLR 
had already begun taking place in this regard and an update could be brought to the 

next meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the update on plans to improve access to dental practices in LLR be noted; 

 
(b) That officers be requested to provide further updates to future meetings of the 

Committee on progress with improving dental access, and water fluoridation in LLR. 

 
10. Learning Disability and Autism Collaborative.  

 
The Committee considered a report of Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust (LPT) which 
provided an update on the LLR Learning Disability and Autism (LDA) Collaborative which 

11



 
 

 

 

had been established to improve services for people with a learning disability and autism. 

A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting for this item Mark Roberts, LDA Collaborative 

Lead, and Laura Rodman, Project and Planning Lead, LDA Collaborative, both of LPT. 
 

Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The Collaborative had been working to increase the uptake of Annual Health 

Checks (AHCs) for people aged over 14 years with a Learning Disability. The 
national target was for 75% of the people included on the GP Learning Disability 

Register to attend an AHC and during 23/24 the LLR achieved 82.6%, making LLR 
the highest performing system in the Midlands and 5th nationally. Specific work was 
taking place targeting those who had not had a heath check in the previous two 

years. Members welcomed the targeted work and the significant improvement from 
historical performance. It was noted that individual staff memb
[...]
h regards to people 
with learning disabilities. The Committee agreed to take this on board. 

 

12



 
 

 

 

RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the LDA Collaborative’s achievements to date and priorities for 2024/25 be 

welcomed; 

 
(b) That the work of the LDA Collaborative in championing the importance of supporting 

people with a learning disability and autistic people across LLR be supported; 
 
(c) That the Committee recommends that future Joint and Place Based Health Scrutiny 

Committees in LLR ensure through their scrutiny meetings that partners embed 
learning disabilities and autism considerations in all pathways, strategies and plans. 

 
11. Dates of future meetings.  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That future meetings of the Committee take place on the following dates: 
 
Wednesday 27 November 2024 at 10.00am; 

Monday 17 March 2025 at 2.00pm. 
 
 

10.00 am - 12.40 pm CHAIRMAN 
17 July 2024 

 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND JOINT HEALTH 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 27 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

REPORT OF UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS OF LEICESTER NHS TRUST 
 

OUR FUTURE HOSPITALS PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

 
Purpose of report 
 

1. The purpose of this agenda item is to provide an overview and update of University 
Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust’s (UHL) ‘Our future hospitals programme’, a multi-

million pound transformation of services.  
 

2. UHL have been requested to provide a written report for the meeting but at the time 

of publishing the agenda for this meeting no information from UHL had been received 
by the secretariat of the Committee (Leicestershire County Council Democratic 

Services). Should a report be received before the meeting it will be circulated and 
published as a supplementary document. 

 

3. This report is to explain to members and the public what the agenda item will cover. 
  

Background 
 
4. At the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Joint Health Scrutiny Committee 

meeting on 18 December 2023 U
[...]
Harper (Rutland) 

Public Health Strategic Lead 
0116 3050913 

mitchell.harper@leics.gov.uk     
 
 

34

mailto:Rob.Howard@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:Liz.Rodrigo@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:mike.sandys@leics.gov.uk
mailto:hollie.hutchinson@leics.gov.uk
mailto:mitchell.harper@leics.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting.
	9 UHL Future Hospitals Programme
	10 East Midlands Fertility Policy - Case for Change.
	Appendix A_Final Case for Change 26-07-2024

	11 Water Fluoridation in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Joint Health Scrutiny 

Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 27 November 2024.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Cllr. K. Pickering (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Cllr. Zuffar Haq 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. R. Hills CC 

Mr. P. King CC 
 

Cllr. R. Payne 
Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 

Cllr R. Ross 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 

 

 

In attendance 
 

Kash Bhayani, Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire. 
Dr Nil Sanganee, Chief Medical Officer, Integrated Care Board (minutes 19 and 21 refer). 
Jon Melbourne, Chief Operating Officer, University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust 

(joined online) (minute 19 refers). 
Tracy Ward, Assistant Director – Integration, Access and Prevention, Leicestershire 

County Council (minute 19 refers). 
Jo Grizzell, Senior Planning Manager, Integrated Care Board (minute 21 refers). 
Ben Teasdale, Associate Medical Director, University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust 

(joined online) (minute 23 refers). 
Mike Sandys, Director of Public Health, Leicestershire County Council (minute 22 refers). 

Liz Rodrigo, Consultant in Public Health, Leicester City Council (minute 22 refers) 
  
 

12. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2024 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed, subject to the addition of Janet Underwood, Healthwatch Rutland, to the 
attendance list. 

 
 

13. Question Time.  
 
The Chairman reported that no questions had been received in accordance with Standing 

Order 34. 
 

14. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chairman reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 7. 

 
15. Urgent items.  

 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

16. Declarations of interest.  



 
 

 

2 

 

Mr. R. Hills CC declared a registerable interest in agenda item 11: Water Fluoridation in 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland as he had agreed a contract to work for NHS 
England in the Office of the Chief Dental Officer as a Clinical Fellow. 

 
17. Declarations of the party whip.  

 
There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 16. 

 
18. Presentation of Petitions.  

 
The Chairman reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 35. 
 

19. Critical Incident declared at University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust.  
 

The Committee received a verbal update from Dr Nil Sanganee, Chief Medical Officer, 
Integrated Care Board regarding a Critical Incident declared at University Hospitals of 
Leicester NHS Trust (UHL) on 9 October 2024. The Committee also welcomed to the 

meeting for this agenda item Jon Melbourne, Chief Operating Officer, UHL and Tracy 
Ward Assistant Director – Integration, Access and Prevention, Leicestershire County 
Council. 

 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 

 
(i) The Critical Incident was stood down 30 hours later on the morning of 10 October 

2024. UHL had not declared a Critical Incident since and on average UHL declared 

a Critical Incident approximately once a year. 
 

(ii) The Critical Incident had to be declared due to significant pressures facing UHL. 
The pressures were mainly caused by an increase in respiratory illnesses amongst 
children and more significantly adults, and a general increase in the complexity of 

problems that patients were suffering from. UHL was not alone in facing these 
pressures; similar pressures were being seen at hospitals across the midlands. 

 
(iii) A member questioned the definition of a critical incident and whether the factors 

UHL faced in October 2024 were sufficient for a Critical Incident to be declared. 

Members raised concerns that a Critical Incident had to be declared so early in the 
2024/25 winter. In response it was explained that the respiratory illnesses had 

presented earlier in the winter than they usually did. It was also explained that the 
pressures across the year had  generally been higher which meant that it took less 
of an increase over winter to push the system into critical territory. 

 
(iv) Every year an Emergency and Urgent Care Plan was put in place for Leicester, 

Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) and additionally specific plans had been put in 
place to manage the winter 2024/25 pressures across the health and care system. 
Additional interventions were being put in place including additional funding for GP 

appointments, Urgent Treatment Centre appointments, additional beds, and 
measures to avoid the ambulance service having to convey patients to the 

Emergency Department. In response to a query from members as to whether the 
plans had been inadequate, UHL stated that in their opinion the plans were not 
deficient, but the demand faced by UHL had exceeded that which had been planned 

for. 



 
 

 

3 

 

(v) A member raised concerns about severe ambulance delays in LLR which on one 
occasion had seen a patient wait 16 hours. Members emphasised that there was no 
criticism of the ambulance staff themselves but the measures in place to manage 

the demand were questioned. In response UHL and the ICB acknowledged that the 
ambulance service was under extreme pressure and some of the patient 

experiences referred to were unacceptable. However, work was taking place to 
address these problems and to ensure a rapid handover at the Emergency 
Department and improve flow through the hospital. Category 3-5 ambulance calls 

were now getting a community response rather than conveying the patient to the 
Emergency Department. Community nursing teams were dealing with some 

patients that called 999 and Derbyshire Health United also provided out of hours 
urgent care in LLR. Patients were being directly booked into Urgent Treatment 
Centres to ease the pressures on the Emergency Department. Patients whose 

condition was not serious enough to require an ambulance could be given 
telephone advice by a paramedic under the ‘hear and treat’ service. 

 
(vi) Over the years messages had been disseminated to the public advising them not to 

attend the Emergency Department unless it was essential. Members queried 

whether this messaging had less impact on the public now and whether the 
declaring of a critical incident helped deter people from attending the Emergency 
Department. In response it was submitted that the messaging did still have an 

impact on the public and as critical incidents were declared at UHL infrequently, 
when they were declared they sent a strong message about the severity of the 

situation. It was also emphasised that it was important not to deter those people 
from attending the Emergency Department that really needed the care provided 
there. 

 
(vii) The health and care system had a deficit forecast outturn of £80.0m in line with the 

final agreed plan for the year and an £18.8m adverse variance to that plan. 
 

(viii) There were strong links between planned care waiting lists and Urgent and 

Emergency Care and it was important to reduce waiting times of both to ease the 
pressures on each other. Some of the patients on planned care waiting lists would 

end up requiring urgent care if they did not receive timely treatment. Given the rate 
at which demand was increasing a change of strategy was needed to enable the 
system to cope. UHL agreed to provide a report for a future meeting of the 

Committee regarding the long-term plans to manage demand. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the update regarding the Critical Incident be noted with concern. 

 
20. Change to the Order of Business.  

 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Committee to vary the order of 
business from that set out on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
21. East Midlands Fertility Policy - Case for Change.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Integrated Care Board which informed of the 
East Midlands Integrated Care Boards’ Fertility Policy: Case for Change engagement 

phase. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 



 
 

 

4 

 

The Committee welcomed to the meeting for this item Dr Nil Sanganee, Chief Medical 
Officer, Integrated Care Board (ICB) and Jo Grizzell, Senior Planning Manager, ICB. 
 

Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 

(i) Currently one cycle of IVF treatment was offered across Leicester, Leicestershire 
and Rutland and it was proposed that the Policy for the whole of the East Midlands 
align with this. NICE guidelines advised three IVF cycles for women under 40, and 

therefore the proposal for the East Midlands was at odds with the guidelines. The 
ICB explained that as they were only guidelines it was not mandatory to follow them 

and individual ICBs had the ability to make the right decisions for the local 
population. There were resource implications of following the NICE guidelines and 
the engagement was taking place to gauge the public view on how the resources 

should be used. 
 

(ii) In response to a question from a member as to how much resources would be 
saved by reducing IVF cycles from three to one, it was clarified that the primary 
purpose of the new policy was not to save money, it was to ensure that the same 

policy was in place across the East Midlands. Members were of the view that the 
same policy should be in place across the whole of England, not just the East 
Midlands. It was suggested that the Committee write to the Secretary of State for 

Health making this view known. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 

 
(b) That the Committee write to the Secretary of State for Health suggesting that the 

Fertility Policy should be the same for all Integrated Care Boards across England. 
 
 

 
22. Water Fluoridation in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Directors of Public Health for Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) which provided an update on the process for requesting 

and implementing water fluoridation, and provided an overview of the progress made to 
date in relation to this across LLR. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed 

with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 

 
(i) Previously, local authorities were required to provide the funding for fluoridation of 

the water supply but now it was paid for by the Treasury so there would be no cost 
to the Councils involved.  
 

(ii) Some campaigners against water fluoridation had raised safety concerns, including 
fluorosis and mottling of teeth caused by fluoride. The Director of Public Health 

explained that the dosage of fluoride was key and the dosage for LLR would be low 
and therefore safe. The Director of Public Health agreed to circulate a further 
briefing note which would cover the possible impact of fluoridation on public health. 

 



 
 

 

5 

(iii) The water in the Birmingham area had contained fluoride for many years and there 

had not been a significant amount of issues noted amongst the population there. 
 

(iv) Fluoridation of the water would not stop dental decay altogether. Whether or not the 

fluoridation of the water supply in LLR took place, Public Health departments would 
continue to promote oral health and advise against too much sugar intake, and also 

continue to carry out obesity work.  
 

(v) Members were generally very supportive of the proposals, though appreciated the 

proposal to wait for the Secretary of State’s response to the proposals from 
Nottinghamshire and the North East of England before LLR submitted its own 

application to the Secretary of State. Members thought that the more local 
authorities involved in the submission the more effective it would be. 

 

(vi) A member raised concerns that fluoridation of the water supply would interfere with 
the public’s freedom of choice and that government and local authorities would be 

taking too much control over people’s lives. In response it was confirmed that a final 
decision had not been made and the process included a public consultation period 
where the public would be able to raise concerns such as those raised by the 

member. The member also suggested that having fluoride in the water could make 
the public complacent and less likely to take other measures to safeguard their oral 
health. Other members felt that the fact that fluoridation of the water did not require 

any additional action from the public to improve their oral health was a positive. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the progress made for requesting and implementing water fluoridation 

in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland be welcomed. 
 

23. UHL Future Hospitals Programme  
 
The Committee considered a report of University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust (UHL) 

which provided an update on the status of the ‘Our future hospitals (Ofh) Programme’. A 
copy of the report is filed with these minutes. 

 
The Committee welcomed to the meeting for this item Ben Teasdale, Associate Medical 
Director, UHL. 

 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 

 
(i) As part of the Comprehensive Spending Review on 30 October 2024 the Chancellor 

had announced an increase of £22.6bn in the NHS budget for 23/24 – 25/26 to fund 

both care initiatives and infrastructure improvements. Part of this funding was 
allocated to the New Hospitals Programme which Leicester’s hospitals were part of 

however, no details of the amount of funding for LLR were known nor the timing of 
where Leicester’s hospitals sat in the programme. Committee members sought 
further clarity from UHL on the amount of funding that UHL was to receive under the 

New Hospitals Programme and what the funding would cover. However, UHL was 
unable to provide further details and could only confirm that the Strategic Outline 

Case development remained to timescales and would be submitted in February 
2025. It was explained that the exact amount of funding and the timescales was a 
political decision made by central government. 

 



 
 

 

6 

(ii) In response to a question from a member as to whether the design for the new 

buildings had been completed in readiness for the tender process it was confirmed 
that it had not. A full business case needed to be completed first and further 
progress could not be made until the scheme received approval from the New 

Hospitals Programme. 
 

(iii) Concerns were raised by members that it was more difficult to attract staff to work at 
outdated buildings and therefore the delays could have an impact on recruitment 
and retention. In response it was confirmed that this issue was covered in the 

business case. 
 

(iv) During the period of time these plans had been in development, construction costs 
had increased significantly, and this was likely to mean that the plans could not be 
put in place with the same amount of funding. Although in 2019 the government had 

confirmed that £450 million funding would be allocated to the LLR future hospitals 
programme, it was now expected that the cost of the scheme would be substantially 

more than £450 million. The Hospital 2.0 scheme would help reduce some of the 
costs.  

 

(v) UHL provided assurance that the New Hospitals Programme team did recognise the 
amount of time that LLR had been waiting for these plans to be put in place.  

 

(vi) New hospital facilities had been built in other parts of the region such as Derbyshire. 
Members suggested that the Committee should write to the Secretary of State 

raising concerns that LLR was disadvantaged compared to other parts of the region 
with regards to hospital provision and asking for sufficient funding to complete the 
LLR future hospitals project. 

 
(vii) UHL offered to provide a further update at the next meeting of the Committee 

regarding the Future Hospitals Programme. 
 

(viii) With regards to live projects, the Community Diagnostics Centre being constructed 

on the Leicester General Hospital site would open in March 2025. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the update on the New Hospitals Programme be noted with concern. 

 
(b) That the Chairman be requested to write to the Secretary of State for Health raising 

concerns about the delays to the New Hospitals Programme and the impact on 
health services in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. 

 

24. Date of next meeting.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Committee take place on Monday 17 March 2025 at 2.00pm. 

 
 

10.00  - 11.45 am CHAIRMAN 
27 November 2024 

 


